1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax:

 (Amount in INR Lakhs)

Particulars 2021-22 2020-21

1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

USD  3.49  (3.49)  (68.84)  68.84

EURO  (1.87)  1.87  (80.11)  80.11

Net Increase/(decrease) in profit or loss  1.62  (1.62)  (148.95)  148.95

(ii)  Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Compnay’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s

long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio
of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

 Interest rate sensitivity

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and

borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on
floating rate borrowings, as follows:

 100 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates will have the following impact on profit before tax:

 (Amount in INR Lakhs)

Particulars 2021-22 2020-21

100 basis point 100 basis point

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

USD  -  -  (50.77)  50.77
EURO  -  -  (71.11)  71.11
Net Increase/(decrease) in profit or loss  -  -  (121.88)  121.88

 The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market

environment.

2021-22
ANNUAL

REPORT

90

(iii)  Commodity Price risk

 The company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the continous purchase of
High Speed Diesel (HSD). Due to the significantly increased volatility of the price of the HSD and the regulatory changes, the
company is exposed to price risk. The Company has a risk management framework aimed at prudently managing the arising

from the volatility in commodity prices.

(D)  Risk due to outbreak of COVID 19 pandemic

 The Company has taken into account external and internal information for assessing possible impact of COVID-19 on various

[…]

1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

USD  (0.09)  0.09  (68.84)  68.84
EURO  (1.87)  1.87  (80.11)  80.11
AED  (52.54)  52.54  (46.18)  46.18
Net Increase/(decrease) in profit or loss  (54.50)  54.50  (195.13)  195.13

144

2021-22
ANNUAL

REPORT

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

(ii)  Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Groups’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-
term debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed
and variable rate loans and borrowings.

 Interest rate sensitivity

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and

borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating
rate borrowings, as follows:

 100 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates will have the following impact on profit before tax:

Particulars 2021-22 2020-21

100 basis point 100 basis point

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

USD  -  -  (50.77)  50.77
EURO  -  -  (71.11)  71.11
Net Increase/(decrease) in profit or loss  -  -  (121.88)  121.88

 The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market

environment.

(iii)  Commodity Price risk

 The company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the continous purchase of
High Speed Diesel (HSD). Due to the significantly increased volatility of the price of the HSD and the regulatory changes, the
company is exposed to price risk. The Company has a risk management framework aimed at prudently managing the arising
from the volatility in commodity prices.

(D)  Risk due to outbreak of COVID 19 pandemic